
[image: image1.png]




The Council of the City of New York

Finance Division

Preston niblack, Director

Fiscal Impact Statement
Intro. No: 
841      

Committee:
Finance


Title: A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York in relation to authorizing an increase in the amount to be expended in thirteen business improvement districts.



Sponsor:
Council Members Weprin and Comrie (by request of the Mayor)

Summary of Legislation: The proposed local law amends subdivision a of section 25-421.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York (the "Code") which would increase the budget amounts of thirteen Business Improvement Districts (“BID”) throughout the City. The budgets are funded by special assessments on properties within the district and pay for additional services beyond those which the City provides.  The special assessments are collected with the City’s property tax collection system and passed through to the BIDs. 

Effective Date: This local law would take effect immediately and shall be retroactive to July 1, 2008. 


Fiscal Year in Which Full Fiscal Impact Anticipated: Fiscal 2009.


Fiscal Impact Statement:
	
	Effective FY09
	FY Succeeding 

Effective FY10
	Full Fiscal 

Impact FY10

	Revenues (+)
	$0
	$0
	$0

	Expenditures (-)
	$0
	$0
	$0

	Net
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 


Impact on Revenues And Expenditures: There will be no net impact on revenues or expenditures resulting from the enactment of this legislation on the City’s budget adopted for Fiscal 2009. The BID assessments are charges separate from the City’s property tax levy and thus do not impact the General Fund. The assessments are levied on the businesses located in the impacted BIDs.  The BIDs’ budgets for Fiscal 2009 will increase from the Fiscal 2008 amounts (see below) as a result of this legislation. If this legislation is approved, the Fiscal 2009 budget changes would be:

· The Brighton Beach BID increase is from $160,000 to $190,000 (a nineteen percent increase). The increase is to enhance advertising; implement a graffiti-removal program; and salary and cost-of-living increases.  

· The Church Avenue BID increase is from $145,000 to $188,500 (a thirty percent increase). The increase is to develop a new logo and produce marketing materials; publish a shopping guide; and increase in sanitation cost. 

· The Columbus Avenue BID increase is from $208,800 to $308,800 (a forty eight percent increase). The increase is to add a support staff; increase rent and insurance; hire an event consultant; improve the BID website; enhance marketing and business promotional programs; and cost-of-living increases.  

· The 82nd Street BID increase is from $194,900 to $224,450 (a fifteen percent increase). The increase is for extra security service; to hire a consultant for BID expansion; for new marketing materials; and cost-of-living increases.
· The 47th Street BID increase is from $331,367 to $5,000,000 (a fifty one percent increase).  The increase is to enhance advertising; hire a marketing consultant and new marketing materials; purchase new computer equipment; add retirement benefit; salary and cost-of-living increases.
· The Kingsbridge BID increase is from $235,000 to $329,000 (a forty percent increase). The increase is to relocate BID office and rent increase; enhance marketing materials; new pedestrian lighting; increase façade improvements; and cost-of-living increases.
· The Lincoln Square BID increase is from $1,665,000 to $2,000,000 (a twenty percent increase). The increase is for pay living-wage increases for sanitation and security workers for FY09 –FY10.
· The Lower East Side BID increase is from $245,200 to $290,400 (an eighteen percent increase). The increase is rent increase at a new location; hire support staff; and cost-of-living increases.
· The Myrtle Avenue Queen BID increase is from $300,845 to $406,141 (a thirty five percent increase). The increase is the result of increase in liability insurance; add a sanitation worker and pay for two sidewalk sweeping machines; increase maintenance cost of streetscape improvement project; launch a greenmarket and a retail recruitment programs; and website enhancement..
· The Steinway Street BID increase is from $250,000 to $325,000 (a thirty percent increase). The increase is to fund a new beautification project including banners, benches and flower basket and enhance holiday sound system.
· The Sunset Park BID increase is from $200,000 to $300,000 (a fifty percent increase). The increase is to hire support staff; update shopping guide; enhance special events including Parade of Flags and extra sidewalk sales days; expand façade improvement program; lease office equipment; enhance seasonal decorations; and cost-of-living increases.
· The 34th Street BID increase is from $9,216,000 to $9,291,500 (a one percent increase). The increase is to increase cleaning and security services during evening hours; extend visitor services during business hours; for a new fashion blog to highlight retailers and to redesign of BID website. 
· The Village Alliance BID increase is from $735,000 to $984,900 (a thirty four percent increase). The increase is hire a marketing consultant and a support staff person; for more advertising and enhance business promotional program; to plant additional trees and purchase tree guards; and cost-of-living increases.  
Source of Funds to Cover Estimated Costs:
BID special assessments.

Source of Information:
City Council Finance Division





NY City Department of Small Business Services

Estimate Prepared by:

Tanisha Edwards, Counsel




Ralph Hernandez, Finance Analyst

FIS History:


To be considered by the Committee on November 13, 2008.

1
Intro 841

PAGE  
1
Intro 841 


